## PUBLIC HEALTH ACT

R-037-2019 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2019-12-06

## **CAMP SANITATION REGULATIONS, amendment**

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under sections 85 of the *Public Health Act*, S.Nu. 2016,c.13, and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendments to the *Camp Sanitation Regulations*.

- 1. These regulations amend the Camp Sanitation Regulations, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.P-12.
- 2. The following provisions are amended by replacing "a Health Officer" with "an environmental health officer":
  - (a) the definition of "adequate" in section 1;
  - (b) paragraph 3(1)(c);
  - (c) paragraph 18(d);
  - (d) section 19.
- 3. The definition of "camp" in section 1 is amended by replacing "section 14" with "section 3".
- **4. Section 2 is amended by replacing** "Commissioner" **wherever it appears with** "Chief Public Health Officer".
- 5. Section 15 is amended by adding "and" at the end of paragraph (c), replacing "; and" in paragraph (d) with a period, and repealing paragraph (e).
- 6. Section 21 is repealed.
- 7. Section 24 is repealed and replaced by:
- **24.** Every person who operates a camp shall exercise the necessary supervision to ensure that the camp complies with these regulations.
- 8. Section 27 is repealed and replaced by:
- 27. Every person who operates a camp shall post in a conspicuous place in the camp a copy of
  - (a) sections 33 and 34 of the Act;
  - (b) section 15 to 18 of the Camps Health Services Act;
  - (c) these regulations.
- 9. These regulations come into force on the same day as section 34 of the Act comes into force, or if it is already in force, on the day these regulations are registered by the Registrar of Regulations.

PUBLISHED BY TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT ©2019 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

1

R-037-2019